
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2022 AT 4.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms so 
could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting tested when you 
don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down transmission 
rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular asymptomatic testing to help 
prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and residents you work with. 
 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated, and if eligible, have 
received a booster. 
 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued 
by UK Health Security Agency. 
 

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall, 
and are recommended to continue wearing a face covering in the Council Chamber except when 
speaking. 
 

 Although not a requirement attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance and 
take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection. 
 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one way system in place. 
 

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app. 
 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Terry Norton, Conservative 
Councillor Jeanette Smith, Progressive Portsmouth People Group 
Councillor Judith Smyth, Labour 
 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Meeting Information: Risk Assessment for Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Declarations of Interest  
 

 3   Dedicated Schools Grant Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

  Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the projected 
revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2021-22 as at the end of September 2021. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that The Cabinet Member: 
 

 Notes the forecast year end budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at 30 September 2021, together with the 
associated explanations contained within this report. 

 4   School Funding Arrangements 2022-23 (Pages 17 - 48) 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

  Purpose  
 
The purpose of this report is to: 
 

 Seek approval of the final stage submission to the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency (EFSA) by 21 January 2022 of the 2022-23 
mainstream school revenue funding pro-forma for the Primary and 
Secondary Phases. 
 

 Inform the Cabinet Member of the progress towards the initial 
determination of the schools budget (including individual schools 
budgets for 2022-23 and to seek the necessary approvals and 
endorsements required). 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

 Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream schools 
revenue funding arrangements as set out in Section 5. 
 

 Approve the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 4 for 
submission to the ESFA on 21 January 2022. 
 

 Approve the use of the carry forward on the Schools Specific 
Contingency for the same purpose in 2022-23. 

 

 Approve the budget to be held centrally for the payment of central 
licences negotiated nationally for all schools by the Secretary of 
State. 
 

 Approve the use of the 2021-22 underspend on the Growth Fund 
for use for the same purpose in 2022-23. 

 

 Endorse the Growth Fund: 
Budget for 2022-23 as set out in Appendix 1 
Criteria for 2022-23 as set out in Appendix 3 

 

 Endorse the budgets to be held centrally specifically: 
Schools Forum 
Admissions 
Duties retained by the local authority for all schools 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 



 
4 

 

website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://lives
[...]
advice during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 
 
 

 

P
age 7

https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus/worker-support
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/working-safely/index.htm?utm_source=hse.gov.uk&utm_medium=refferal&utm_campaign=coronavirus&utm_term=working-safely&utm_content=home-page-popular
https://intranet.portsmouth.gov.uk/hr/wellbeing/coronavirus/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 January 2022 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant 2021-22 Quarter 2 Budget 
Monitoring 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward Director of Finance 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the projected 

revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2021-22 as at the end of September 2021. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that The Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1.1 Notes the forecast year end budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at 30 September 2021, together with the associated explanations 
contained within this report. 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the 

purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations. 
 

3.2 In February 2021, the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
approved, and Schools Forum endorsed, the Original DSG budget for the 2021-
22 financial year.  The budget was revised and subsequently endorsed by 
Schools Forum and approved by Cabinet Member in October 2021. 
   

3.3 Whilst the budget revisions had not been approved when the accounting period 
closed the revised budget has been included in this report to provide a more 
complete picture of the financial forecast. 

 
3.4 This report provide
[...]
Needs 904,000  904,000  0 
Element 3 Top Up - OLA School 379,800  379,800  0 

Total Element 3 Top-up 13,359,600  12,804,800  (554,800) 
 

5.5 The pandemic and previous lock downs have inevitably had an impact on the 
number of assessments that might have taken place to determine if an Education, 
Health and Care Plan (EHCPs) should be put in place for a child and is a major 
factor for why the numbers of EHCPs have been increasing at a lower rate than 
previously budgeted.  As we emerge out of the pandemic, we anticipate that the 
number of EHCPs will therefore increase at a faster rate than previous years. 

 
5.6 The forecast position reflects that the number of pupils in receipt of Element 3 

top-up funding is lower than budget for the summer term.  When setting the 
budget, pupil numbers were increased in line with previous year's growth, but 
whilst the actual numbers of Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) are 
increasing, it is at a lower rate than budgeted, leading to the forecast underspend. 
 

5.7 When setting the 2021-22 budget for pupils in mainstream schools with an EHCP, 
pupil numbers at the start of April 2021 were expected to grow throughout the 
year in line with the growth in 2019-20 and 2020-21.  Actual pupil numbers at the 
end of September 2021 were 606 an increase of 57 over the second quarter of 
the financial year.  The forecast also includes estimated costs for a further 62 
pupils over the remainder of the financial year, where EHCP assessments are in 
progress but not yet completed.  
 

5.8 The Special School underspend (£243,700) reflects the 39 pupils placed in 
Portsmouth Special Schools by other local authorities for which Portsmouth is not 
responsible for paying the Element 3 Top-up and the   associated Element 3 Top-
up related to the reduced number of pupils in the summer term as set out in 
paragraph 5.3. 

 

Page 12



 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5.9 The net underspend on the Inclusion Centres is due to seven less p
[...]
d 
culture, environment and public space or equality and diversity.   

 

 
1 Reflects 85% of the January 2020 pupil numbers as advised by the DfE as the funding authorities will 
receive if their pupil numbers are lower than the January 2020 census. 

Page 14



 

7 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

9 Legal implications 
 
9.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this 

report. 
 

10 Director of Finance's comments 
 
10.1 Financial comments and implications are included in the body of this report. 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Appendices:  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
School and Early Years Finance 
(England) Regulations 2021 
 

The School and Early Years Finance 
(England) Regulations 2021 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Chris Ward Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 January 2022 

Subject: 
 

School Funding Arrangements 2022-23 

Report by: 
 

Sarah Daly, Director of Children, Families and Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to:  
 

1.1.1 Seek approval of the final stage submission to the Education and 
Skills Funding Agency (EFSA) by 21 January 2022 of the 2022-23 
mainstream school revenue funding pro-forma for the Primary and 
Secondary Phases. 

 
1.1.2 Inform the Cabinet Member of the progress towards the initial 

determination of the schools budget (including individual schools 
budgets for 2022-23 and to seek the necessary approvals and 
endorsements required). 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1.1 Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream schools revenue 
funding arrangements as set out in Section 5. 

 
2.1.2 Approve the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 4 for 

submission to the ESFA on 21 January 2022. 
 

2.1.3 Approve the use of the carry forward on the Schools Specific 
Contingency for the same purpose in 2022-23 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



2.1.4 Approve the budget to be held centrally for the payment of central 
licences negotiated nationally for all schools by the Secretary of 
State. 
 

2.1.5 Approve the use of the 2021-22 underspend on the Growth Fund for 
use for the same purpose in 2022-23. 

 
2.2 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

2.2.1 Endorse the Growth Fund: 
 Budget for 2022-23 as set out in Appendix 1 
 Criteria for 2022-23 as set out in Appendix 3 

 
2.2.2 Endorse the budgets to be held centrally specifically: 
 Schools Forum 
 Admissions 
 Duties retained by the local authority for all schools 

 
 
3 Background and previous decisions 
 
3.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring-fenced grant for education 

and can only be used for the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in 
the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 

 
3.2 It is anticipated that the updated School and Early Years Finance (England) 

Regulations will require each local authority, by no later than 28 February 
2022, to: 

 
3.2.1 Make an initial determination of its schools budget; and  

 
3.2.2 Give notice of that determination to the governing bodies of the 

schools which it maintains. 
 

3.3 The Cabinet Member has already agreed, and Schools Forum has 
endorsed, the following principles in respect of the revenue funding 
arrangements for mainstream schools in 2022-23, which are summarised 
below: 

 
3.3.1 To implement a minimum funding guarantee of between plus 

0.5% and plus 2.0%. 
 

3.3.2 To retain the Schools Block at its given value i.e. no transfer to 
the High Needs Block. 

 
3.3.3 To calculate initial funding allocations in accordance with NFF unit 

values as published by the Department for Education in July 
2021. 

 

Page 18



3.3.4 In addition, a disapplication request, submitted to, and 
subsequently approved by the ESFA, was agreed as being 
appropriate. 

 
 

4 Dedicated Schools Grant 
 
4.1 The determination of the 2022-23 Dedicated Schools Grant for the Schools 

Block and Central School Services Block is set out in Appendix 1. 
 

4.2 On the 16 December 2021 the ESFA announced the initial Dedicated 
Schools Grant Allocation for Portsmouth for 2022-23. This includes the 
funding for both Maintained schools and Academies although Portsmouth 
City Council will only receive the funding for the Maintained schools as 
Academies receive this direct from the ESFA. 

 
4.3 In July 2021 the DfE released the indicative funding for 2022-23 based on 

the National Funding Formula and the October 2020 census data.  The 
funding allocation has been updated for the October 2021 census and 
reflects the growth in pupil numbers seen both in mainstream schools and 
high needs settings across the city.  The table below sets out the funding 
allocation for 2021-22 and the provisional funding allocation for 2022-23, 
confirming that Portsmouth's allocation of the £7.1bn additional funding 
equates to £7.0m 

 
4.4 Following the national consultation regarding changes to the process of 

payment of national non-domestic rates (NNDR) in April 2021, the Schools 
Block will be reduced by the value of the 2021-22 NNDR (£1.0m) stated in 
the schools budgets for 2021-22.  Further information regarding the 
treatment for NNDR is set out in section 5. 

 
4.5 The amount expected to be received directly by Portsmouth City Council is 

£75.6m, excluding funding for academ
[...]
mated schools block growth funding for 2022-23 provides 
£304,200 of income to be released back into the School Block to support 
the funding of individual school budgets.  The table below sets out the 
estimated Growth Fund for the next 5 years, including the use of the carry 
forward. 

 
Table 4 - Estimated Growth Fund for financial years 2022-23 to 2026-27 

  2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 

  £ £ £ £ £ 

Total cost 954,500 696,500 534,500 210,500 47,800 

Actual/estimated DfE funding (862,300) (283,100) (216,100) (56,200) (0) 

5/12 Recoupment (432,700) (282,700) (222,700) (192,700) (30,000) 

Total in-year income from DfE (1,295,000) (565,800) (438,800) (248,900) (30,000) 

Brought forward from previous year (304,100) (340,500) (209,800) (114,100) (152,500) 

Total Income (1,599,100) (906,300) (648,600) (363,000) (182,500) 

Total in-year (surplus)/deficit (644,600) (209,800) (114,100) (152,500) (134,700) 

Added to the Lump Sum 304,100     

Balance to carry forward (340,500) (209,800) (114,100) (152,500) (134,700) 
 
5.21 The table shows that there should be sufficient funding to cover the Growth 

Fund commitments for the next 5 years and capacity to manage any future 
growth in pupil numbers with the current criteria. 

 
5.22 As previously reported as part of the national consultation on the 

introduction of the National NFF, the DfE are considering changes to the 
method of funding growth, a further consultation is expected in the future 
and the authority will work with Schools Forum on a response. 

 
5.23 There are no changes to the Growth Fund criteria for 2022-23, except for 

changes to reflect the change of date for 2022-23.  The criteria are required 
to be approved by Schools Forum and endorsed by the Cabinet Member 
annually and is included in Appendix 3. 

 
Schools specific contingency 
 
5.24 In May 2021 Schools Forum approved the use of the Schools Specific 

Contingency following a request from Manor Infant School.  As at the end 
of December 2021 this budget is forecast to be underspent by £124,300.  
Schools Forum are asked to approve and the Cabinet Member endorse the 
carry forward of this balance for use for the same purpose in 2022-23.   

 
  

Page 23



6 Central Schools Services Block 
 
6.1 The Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) has seen an increase on the 

per pupil funding of 10.9%, including £1.92 per pupil for the passporting of 
the teachers' pay and pension grants for centrally employed teachers.  The 
increase in pupil numbers for the October 2021 census provides a funding 
increase of £55,900. 

 
6.2 The 2022-23 income received for the centrally employed Teachers pay and 

pension grants equates to £49,300 which matches the funding received 
from the individual grants in 2020-21.  It is proposed to transfer this funding 
to the Education Department to fund the increased costs for centrally 
employed teachers. 

 
6.3 The EFSA has agreed with the following agencies to continue to purchase 

a single national licence managed by them for all state funded schools in 
England: 

 
 Christian Copyright Licensing International (CCLI); 
 Copyright Licensing Agency (CLA); 
 Education Recording Agency (ERA); 
 Filmbank Distributions Ltd (for the PVSL); 
 Mechanical Copyright Protection Society (MCPS); 
 Motion Picture Licensing Company (MPLC); 
 Newspaper Licensing Authority (NLA); 
 Performing Rights Society (PRS); 
 Phonographic Performance Limited (PPL); and 
 Schools Printed Music Licence (SPML). 

 
6.4 These licences are funded centrally and for 2022-23 the budget provision 

has been set at £130,300, which reflects the increase in charges and pupil 
numbers for 2022-23, which is expected to meet the central charges from 
the DfE for the financial year. 
 

6.5 Other proposed budget increases in the CSSB are: 
 £66,900 for the duties retained on behalf of all schools that were 

formally part of the Education Support Grant reflecting the 
increase in the number of pupil
[...]
require additional funding to support those students. 

 
9.9 The guidance issued by the DfE is limited and the authority is considering 

the methodology of distributing the funding to Special Schools, Alternative 
Provision settings, colleges and other providers. Further information will be 
brought to the February Schools Forum and Cabinet Member Decision 
meetings. 

 
9.10 As mainstream schools will receive additional funding through the 

mainstream supplementary grant, the element 3 Top-up for Inclusion 
Centres and mainstream pupils with and EHCP will not be increased in 
relation to this grant.  

 
Early years 

9.11 The grant also provides funding for early years provision in schools. The 
information relating to this funding is limited, but the guidance issued to date 
states that the funding will be based on a per pupil amount and will use the 
January 2022 census to establish pupil numbers. 

 
10 Dedicated Schools Grant Balances 
 
10.1 Current modelling suggests that the final carry forward balance from 2021-

22 will be in the region of £5.7m, however this could change before the end 
of the financial year. The £5.7m includes the planned underspend on the 
Growth Fund of £304,100 and Schools Specific Contingency of £124,300 
which is proposed to be carried forward for the same purpose in 2022-23. 
 

10.2 Any residual balance carried forward would be a one-off funding source and 
therefore should be used to support one-off expenditure items rather than 
recurrent expenditure. 

 
10.3 A number of initiatives are being considered that may require the use of the 

balances to support them.  The proposals and funding requirements will be 
brought to a future Schools Forum and Cabinet Member meeting for 
endorsement and approval, the proposals could require Secretary of State 
approval.  

 
 

Page 27



10.4 The impact of the above proposals on the brought forward balance is set 
out in the Table below, following the work on the High Needs block this 
[...]
Block Formula (excluding MFG Funding Total) 

Page 47



Capping Factor (%)

Total (£) Proportion of Total funding(%)

£546,789 0.40%

1 : 1.33Primary: Secondary Ratio

Apply capping and scaling factors? (gains may be capped above a specific ceiling and/or scaled)

Notional SEN (%)

£19,181,197

£0

Growth fund (if applicable)

93.15%

72.87%

£137,819,785

Total Funding For Schools Block Formula (including growth and falling rolls funding) after deduction of 22-23 NFF NNDR allocation £136,881,718

22-23 NFF NNDR allocation £938,068

% Distributed through Basic Entitlement

% Pupil Led Funding

High Needs threshold (only fill in if, exceptionally, a high needs threshold different from £6,000 has been approved)

Total deduction if capping and scaling factors are applied

Total Funding For Schools Block Formula (including growth and falling rolls funding)

Other Adjustment to 21-22 Budget Shares £0

Falling rolls fund (if applicable) £0.00

£0.00

£558,147.00

£137,261,638Total Funding for Schools Block Formula

Additional funding from the high needs budget

No

Scaling Factor (%)

MFG  Net Total Funding (MFG + deduction from capping and scaling)

Page 48


	Agenda
	 Meeting Information: Risk Assessment for Council Chamber
	3 Dedicated Schools Grant Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring
	4 School Funding Arrangements 2022-23
	Appendix 3 - Guidance Notes - Primary  Secondary Schools Growth Fund
	Appendix 4 - 2022-23 APT Portsmouth




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Wednesday, 26 January 2022 at 4.00 pm at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

  
Councillors Hugh Mason (Acting Chair on behalf of Councillor 

Horton) 
Terry Norton 
Judith Smyth  
 
 

33. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Suzy Horton and Councillor Jeanette 
Smith.  
 

34. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Norton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as he is 
employed at Mayfield School through a cover agency.   
 

35. Dedicated Schools Grant Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring 
 
The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.  
 
In response to question regarding the underspend in the high needs block, 
officers explained that as far as they were aware every child placed in a 
setting (mainstream for special school) with an Education Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP) has received the appropriate funding.  Over the course of the 
year they have started to see an increase in pupils with EHCP and they are 
expecting this increase to continue as we emerge from the pandemic.    
 
At the end of the financial year, any underspend/overspend goes into the 
carry forward.  It is ring-fenced within the Dedicated Schools Grant budget for 
use in future years.  
 
DECISION: 
The Cabinet Member noted the forecast year end budget position for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant as at 30 September 2021, together with the 
associated explanations contained within this report.  
 

36. School Funding Arrangements 2022-23 
 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager.  
 
In response to questions officers clarified the following: 
 



 
2 

 

In terms of the reduction of hours in early years, demographics are a major 
factor in this due to the falling birth rate.  Some parents did hold back on 
sending their child to nursery, but this has recently increased and is getting 
back to near normal levels. Year R pupil numbers are lower, but this was 
forecasted due to a decrease in birth rates.  
 
This was the same report that Schools Forum endorsed at their meeting last 
week.  
 
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member: 

 Approved the proposed changes to the mainstream schools 
 revenue funding arrangements as set out in Section 5. 

 Approved the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 4 for 
 submission to the ESFA on 21 January 2022. 

 Approved the use of the carry forward on the Schools Specific 
 Contingency for the same purpose in 2022-23. 

 Approved the budget to be held centrally for the payment of 
central licences negotiated nationally for all schools by the 
Secretary of State. 

 Approved the use of the 2021-22 underspend on the Growth Fund 
 for use for the same purpose in 2022-23. 

 Endorsed the Growth Fund: 
 Budget for 2022-23 as set out in Appendix 1 
 Criteria for 2022-23 as set out in Appendix 3 

 Endorsed the budgets to be held centrally specifically: 
 Schools Forum 
 Admissions 
 Duties retained by the local authority for all schools 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.18 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
Chair 

 

 


